
in

\\\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\l\\\l\\
5/ EXCEPTION o00o1 721 41

Arizona Corpmatilnn CQmm\ssl(>n

13 KD "
JUL 29 2016

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS
Jay I. Moyes, AZ Bar No. 7207
Jason Y. Moyes. AZ Bar No. 25864
1850 North Central Avenue. Suite 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 604-2141
jimoyes@1aw-msh.com
jasonrnoyes@1aw-msh.com nocmwsbuv

2 3
'a*=

8
t\)
. o

'0
w

P
G r
n o
n o
:><:um

4:38
w

o22
\""oA t to r n e y s  f o r  F r e s h  P r o d u c e  A s s o c ia t i o n

o f  t h e  A me r i c a s

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS
DOUG LITTLE CHAIRMAN
BOB STUMP
BOB BURNS
TOM FORESE
ANDY TOBIN

DOCKET NO. E-04204A-15-0142
IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF UNS ELECTRIC,
INC. FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
JUST AND REASONABLE RATES AND
CHARGES DESIGNED TO REALIZE A
REASONABLE RATE OF RETURN ON
THE FAIR VALUE OF THE
PROPERTIES OF UNS ELECTRIC, INC.
DEVOTED TO ITS OPERATIONS
THROUGHOUT THE STATE OF
ARIZONA.

FRESH PRODUCE ASSOCIATION OF
THE AMERICAS' EXCEPTION TO
RECOMMENDED OPINION AND
ORDER

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

The Fresh Produce Association of the Americas ("FPAA") hereby files its

Exception to the Recommended Opinion and Order ("ROO") issued by Administrative

Law Judge Jane L. Rodda on July 20, 2016. FPAA relies upon and incorporates the

arguments set forth in its pre-filed testimony, the testimony of FPAA witnesses at hearing,

and FPAA's Post-Hearing Briefs on file herein.

From the outset, FPAA must remind the Commission that it does not object "to the

implementation of demand charges on its members" or oppose demand charges in general,

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ



r

4

` r

J
4

»

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

as the ROO perhaps unintentionally misstates in several places.1 What FPAA does object

to is the universal implementation of a demand ratchet-a related, but critically distinct,

concept of rate design. The ROO recites many of the salient points that FPAA argued

against demand ratchets in this proceeding, and affirms on its own accord that demand

ratchets "are problematic and can create inequitable results. It implies more than once

that demand ratchets do not properly match cost causation with revenue recovery.3 It also

affirms FPAA's argument that demand ratchets send improper price signals.4 Essentially,

the ROO goes out of its way to highlight all the aspects of the existing problem, but stops

short of actually doing anything about it, instead saying UNSE should "strongly consider"

eliminating the demand ratchet in the next case. Choosing to kick that can down the road,

however, comes at great expense and continuing economic harm to small- and medium-

sized businesses that form the backbone of Santa Cruz County's economy.

In addressing the optional MGS rate tariff that UNS Electric, Inc. ("UNSE" or

"Company") presented in its initial Post-Hearing Brief, the ROO mischaracterizes the

resulting rate relief for FPAA members as an unreasonable cost-shift to other customers.5

Although FPAA did not support that particular tariff proposal, FPAA strongly objects to

any insinuation that helping FPAA will unfairly harm other customers. The unreasonable

cost-shift is already happening now, as FPAA members (and similar counter-seasonal

industrial customers) subsidize the rest of their class by paying a disproportionate share of

demand-related costs during the summer months. Removing the ratchet for these users

does not create a new inequity. Rather, it corrects an existing inequity that has benefitted

the rest of the class for several years now. It should come as no surprise that "there are

992

1 ROO, p. 8, lines 5-6, p. 9, lines 17-18.
2 Id at p. 86, lines 15-16.
3 Id at p. 86, lines 10-11, 20-21.
4 Id at p. 87, line 2.
5 Id at p. 85, lines 19-20.

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ 2



4

I

r

4
r

h

11

10

15

16

17

12

18

14

19

13

4

3

9

2

7

6

5

8

1
as those other members are the

very beneficiaries of the subsidy presently paid by FPAA members.6

Lastly, the ROO briefly touches on the competition that FPAA faces from Texas,

a t t r ibu t ing  much o f Texas '  advant age  o ver  Ar izo na  t o  "mat t er s  o ver  which t he

While it may not be a government

imposed tax, per Se, the effect  of UNSE's demand ratchet-which the ACC does have

control over-is the same. To those produce businesses looking to expand or relocate in

Santa Cruz County, the demand ratchet is viewed just like an unfair tax. It drives away

new business and consequently new revenue for UNSE.*

FPAA's economic importance to  Santa Cruz County is undisputed and even

acknowledged by the ROO.8 If such a large group of UNSE's commercial customers is

being hurt by an inequitable rate design today, FPAA fails to see the logic behind waiting

to fix it for several more years. For the above reasons, FPAA respectfully requests that

the Commission depart  from the ROO and create an immediate categorical exemption

from demand ratchets for counter-seasonal, low-load factor customers.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 29th day of July 2016.

Commission does not control, such as tax incentives.

other members in the MGS Class who did not intervene",

/ .

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

797

r .

-1

s

20

21

22

,Jo?§On Y. Moy,es»»~
J a y I .  M oyeS "
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
jasonmoyes@law-msh.com
jimoyes@law-msh.com
Attorney for Fresh Produce Association of
America

23

24

25

26

6 Id a t  p.  86,  l ines 7-8.
7 Id at  p.  85,  l ines 22-23 .
8 Id a t  p.  80,  l ines 18-19.

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ 3



4

J

ORIGINAL and
filed this 29th day of July 2016, with:

13 COPIES of the foregoing

Docket Control
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix. Arizona 85007

COPIES of the foregoing mailed
This 29 day of July 2016, to:

Jane Rodder, Administrative Law Judge
Hearing Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
400 West Congress
Tucson, Arizona 8570 l

COPIES of the foregoing hand-delivered
This 29 day ofJuly 2016, to:

Brian E. Smith
Bridget A. Humphrey
Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Thomas Broderick, Director
Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

COPY of the foregoing mailed and/or emailed
this 29'h day of July 2016, to:

Bradley S. Carroll
UNS Electric, Inc.
88 East Broadway, MS HQE9l0
P.O. Box 711
Tucson, Arizona 85702

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 0

11

1 2

1 3

1 4

15

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 1

2 2

2 3

2 4

2 5

2 6

Michael W. Patten
Timothy J. Sabo
Jason D. Gellman
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 East Van Buren Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ 4



I

Daniel Pozefsk
Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington Street, Ste. 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
dpozefsky@azruco
Consented To Service By Email

Nucor Steel Kinsman LLC
c/0 Doug Adams
3000 w. Old Hwy 66
Kinsman, Arizona 86413

Eric J. Lacey
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street. NW
8th Floor, West Tower
Washington DC 20007-5201
EJL@smxblaw.com
Consented To Service By Email

Robert J. Metli
Munger Chadwick PLC
2398 East Camelback Road. Suite 240
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
rjmetli@mungerchadwick.com
Consented To Service By Email

Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr
P.O. Box 1448
Tubac, Arizona 85646
tubac1awyer@aol.com

Court s. Rich
Rose Law Group pc
7144 E. Stetson Drive, Suite 300
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
crich@roselawgroup.com
Consented To Service By Email

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Thomas A. Loquvam
Melissa M. Krueger
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
P.O. Box 53999. MS 8695
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3999
Thomas.loquvam pinnaclewest.com
Melissa.Krueger pinnaclewest.com
Consented To Service By Email

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ 5



• \

»

1 t

\

8

Gregory Bernosky
Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 53999. MS 9712
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3999
gregory.bemosky@aps.co1n

Rick Gilliam
Director of Research and Analysis
The Vote Solar Initiative
1120 Pearl Street, Suite 200
Boulder, Colorado 80302
rick@votesolar.com
Consented To Service Bv Email

Briana Kobor, Program Director
Vote Solar
360 22Nd Street, Suite 730
Oakland, CA 94612
briana@votesolar.com
Consented To Service Bv Email

Jill Tauber
Chinyere A. Osula
Earthjustice Washington, DC Office
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036-2212
jtauber@earthjustice.org
Consented To Service By Email

Ken Wilson
Western Resource Advocates
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200
Boulder, Colorado 80302
ken.wilson@westernresources.org
Consented To Service Bv Email

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Scott Wakefield
Hienton & Query, P.L.L.C.
5045 n. 12*h Street, Suite 110
Phoenix, Arizona 85014-3302

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ 6



| \ I

s

\

4.

Steve W. Chriss
Senior Manager, Energy Regulatory Analysis
Wal-Mart Stores. Inc.
2011 S.E. 1081 Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
Stephen.Chriss@walmart.com

Timothy M. Hogan
Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest
514 W. Roosevelt Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
thogan@aclpi.org
Consented To Service Bv Email

Michael Alan Hiatt
Katie Dittelberger
Earthjustice
633 l '7th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80202
mhiatt@earthjustice.com
kdittelberger@earthjustice.coin
Consented To Service By Email

Jeff Schlegel
SWEEP Arizona Representative
1167 W. Samalayuca Dr.
Tucson, Arizona 85704
schlegelj@ao1.co1n

Ellen Zuckerman
SWEEP Senior Associate
4231 E. Catalina Dr.
Phoenix, Arizona 850 lb
ezucker1nan@swenergy.org

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

C. Webb Crockett
Patrick Black
Fennemore Crai , PC
2394 East Care back Road. Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
wcrockettQl@fc1aw.com
pblack@fc aw.com
Consented To Service By Email

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

5

PHOENIX, AZ 7



f \

\ Lu

Kevin Higgins
Energy Strategies, LLC
215 South State Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 841 l 1
ld1iggins@energystrat.com

Meghan H. Grabel
Osborn Maledon, PA
2929 North Central Avenue
Phoenix. Arizona 85012
mgrabel@omlaw.com
Consented To Service Bv Email

Gary Yaquinto, President & CEO
Arizona Investment Council
2100 North Central Avenue. Suite 210
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
gyaquinto arizonaaic.org
Consente to Service Bv Email

Cynthia Zwick
Arizona Community Action Association
2700 North 3rd Street, Suite 3040
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
czwick@azcaa.org
Consented To Service By Email

Craig A. Marks
Craig A. Marks, PLC
10645 N. Tatum Blvd., Suite 200-676
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
CIlaig.ma1lks93zb3II.oIlg
Consented 0 Service Bv Email

Pat Quinn
President and Managing Partner
Arizona Utility Ratepayer Alliance
5521 E. Cholla Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
patt.quinn47474@gmail.com

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Jeffrey W. Crockett
Crockett Law Group PLLC
2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
jeff@j effcrockettl aw
Consented To Service Bv Email

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ 8



I 4

l

t

'  e

I 9 \

Kirby Chapman, CPA
Chief Financial and Administrative (Officer)
Sulfur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.
3 ll E. Wilcox
Sierra Vista, Arizona 85650
kchapman@ssvec.com
Consented To Service Bv Email

Mark Holohan, Chairman
Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association
2122 W. Lone Cactus Dr., Suite 2
Phoenix, Arizona 85027

Garry D. Hays
Law Offices of Garry D. Hays, PC
2198 East Camelback Road. Suite 305
Phoenix. Arizona 85016
ghays@1awgdh.com

.

Vincent Nitido
Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc.
8600 West Tangerine Road
Maraca, Arizona 85653
vnitido@trico.com

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

4 / ~/Y I/ , 8/4f?// D /

MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ 9


