

EXCEPTION



ORIGINI

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS Jay I. Moyes, AZ Bar No. 7207 Jason Y. Moyes. AZ Bar No. 25864 1850 North Central Avenue. Suite 1100 Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Telephone: (602) 604-2141 jimoyes@1aw-msh.com jasonmoyes@1aw-msh.com

Arizona Corporation Commission DOCKETED

JUL 29 2016

DOCKETED BY M

Attorneys for Fresh Produce Association of the Americas

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS
DOUG LITTLE – CHAIRMAN
BOB STUMP
BOB BURNS
TOM FORESE
ANDY TOBIN

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

10

IN THE **MATTER** OF THE APPLICATION OF UNS ELECTRIC, INC. FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF JUST AND REASONABLE RATES AND CHARGES DESIGNED TO REALIZE A REASONABLE RATE OF RETURN ON THE FAIR VALUE OF THEPROPERTIES OF UNS ELECTRIC, INC. ITS **OPERATIONS** DEVOTED TO **THROUGHOUT** THE STATE OF ARIZONA.

DOCKET NO. E-04204A-15-0142

FRESH PRODUCE ASSOCIATION OF THE AMERICAS' EXCEPTION TO RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER

18

19

20

21

22

The Fresh Produce Association of the Americas ("FPAA") hereby files its Exception to the Recommended Opinion and Order ("ROO") issued by Administrative Law Judge Jane L. Rodda on July 20, 2016. FPAA relies upon and incorporates the arguments set forth in its pre-filed testimony, the testimony of FPAA witnesses at hearing, and FPAA's Post-Hearing Briefs on file herein.

2324

From the outset, FPAA must remind the Commission that it does not object "to the implementation of demand charges on its members" or oppose demand charges in general,

26

25

MOYES SELLERS &

18 19

20 21

22 23

24

25

26

as the ROO perhaps unintentionally misstates in several places. What FPAA does object to is the universal implementation of a demand *ratchet*—a related, but critically distinct, concept of rate design. The ROO recites many of the salient points that FPAA argued against demand ratchets in this proceeding, and affirms on its own accord that demand ratchets "are problematic and can create inequitable results." It implies more than once that demand ratchets do not properly match cost causation with revenue recovery.³ It also affirms FPAA's argument that demand ratchets send improper price signals.⁴ Essentially, the ROO goes out of its way to highlight all the aspects of the existing problem, but stops short of actually doing anything about it, instead saying UNSE should "strongly consider" eliminating the demand ratchet in the next case. Choosing to kick that can down the road, however, comes at great expense and continuing economic harm to small- and mediumsized businesses that form the backbone of Santa Cruz County's economy.

In addressing the optional MGS rate tariff that UNS Electric, Inc. ("UNSE" or "Company") presented in its initial Post-Hearing Brief, the ROO mischaracterizes the resulting rate relief for FPAA members as an unreasonable cost-shift to other customers.⁵ Although FPAA did not support that particular tariff proposal, FPAA strongly objects to any insinuation that helping FPAA will unfairly harm other customers. The unreasonable cost-shift is already happening now, as FPAA members (and similar counter-seasonal industrial customers) subsidize the rest of their class by paying a disproportionate share of demand-related costs during the summer months. Removing the ratchet for these users does not create a new inequity. Rather, it corrects an existing inequity that has benefitted the rest of the class for several years now. It should come as no surprise that "there are

¹ ROO, p. 8, lines 5-6; p. 9, lines 17-18. ² Id at p. 86, lines 15-16.

Id at p. 86, lines 10-11, 20-21.

Id at p. 87, line 2. ⁵ *Id* at p. 85, lines 19-20.

1

11 12

10

13 14

15

1617

18

19

2021

22

23

2425

26

2

⁶ *Id* at p. 86, lines 7-8.
⁷ *Id* at p. 85, lines 22-23.

⁸ *Id* at p. 80, lines 18-19.

other members in the MGS Class who did not intervene", as those other members are the very beneficiaries of the subsidy presently paid by FPAA members.⁶

Lastly, the ROO briefly touches on the competition that FPAA faces from Texas, attributing much of Texas' advantage over Arizona to "matters over which the Commission does not control, such as tax incentives." While it may not be a government imposed tax, *per se*, the effect of UNSE's demand ratchet—which the ACC *does* have control over—is the same. To those produce businesses looking to expand or relocate in Santa Cruz County, the demand ratchet is viewed just like an unfair tax. It drives away new business and consequently new revenue for UNSE.

FPAA's economic importance to Santa Cruz County is undisputed and even acknowledged by the ROO.⁸ If such a large group of UNSE's commercial customers is being hurt by an inequitable rate design today, FPAA fails to see the logic behind waiting to fix it for several more years. For the above reasons, FPAA respectfully requests that the Commission depart from the ROO and create an immediate categorical exemption from demand ratchets for counter-seasonal, low-load factor customers.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 29th day of July 2016.

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

Jason Y. Moyes

Jay I. Moyes

1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1100

Phoenix, Arizona 85004 jasonmoyes@law-msh.com

jimoyes@law-msh.com

Attorney for Fresh Produce Association of America

1	filed this 29 th day of July 2016, with:
2 3	Docket Control Arizona Corporation Commission
4	1200 West Washington Street Phoenix. Arizona 85007
5	COPIES of the foregoing mailed
6	This 29 day of July 2016, to:
7	Jane Rodder, Administrative Law Judge Hearing Division
8	Arizona Corporation Commission 400 West Congress Tucson, Arizona 85701
9	·
10	COPIES of the foregoing hand-delivered This 29 day of July 2016, to:
11	Brian E. Smith Bridget A. Humphrey
12	Legal Division
13	Arizona Corporation Commission 1200 West Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007
14	
15	Thomas Broderick, Director Utilities Division
16	Arizona Corporation Commission 1200 West Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007
17	
18	COPY of the foregoing mailed and/or emailed this 29 th day of July 2016, to:
19	Bradley S. Carroll
20	UNS Electric, Inc. 88 East Broadway, MS HQE910
21	P.O. Box 711 Tucson, Arizona 85702
22	Michael W. Patten
23	Timothy J. Sabo Jason D. Gellman
24	Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. One Arizona Center
25	400 East Van Buren Street Phoenix, Arizona 85004

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

26

1	Daniel Pozefsky
2	Residential Utility Consumer Office 1110 West Washington Street, Ste. 220
3	Phoenix, Arizona 85007 dpozefsky@azruco
4	Consented To Service By Email
5	Nucor Steel Kinsman LLC c/o Doug Adams
6	3000 W. Old Hwy 66 Kingman, Arizona 86413
7	Eric J. Lacey
8	Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, Po 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street. NW
9	8 th Floor, West Tower Washington DC 20007-5201
10	EJL@smxblaw.com Consented To Service By Email
11	Robert J. Metli
12	Munger Chadwick PLC 2398 East Camelback Road. Suite 240
13	Phoenix, Arizona 85016 rjmetli@mungerchadwick.com Consented To Service By Email
14	
15	Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr P.O. Box 1448
16	Tubac, Arizona 85646 tubaclawyer@aol.com
17	Court S. Rich
18	Rose Law Group pc 7144 E. Stetson Drive, Suite 300
19	Scottsdale, Arizona 85251 crich@roselawgroup.com
20	Consented To Service By Email
21	Thomas A. Loquvam Melissa M. Krueger
22	Pinnacle West Capital Corporation P.O. Box 53999. MS 8695
23	Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3999 Thomas.loquvam@pinnaclewest.com Melissa.Krueger@pinnaclewest.com
24	Consented To Service By Email
25	

26

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

1	Arizana Dublia Carvina Campany
2	Arizona Public Service Company P.O. Box 53999. MS 9712
_	Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3999
3	gregory.bernosky@aps.com
4	Rick Gilliam
5	Director of Research and Analysis The Vote Solar Initiative
,	1120 Pearl Street, Suite 200
6	Boulder, Colorado 80302
7	rick@votesolar.com Consented To Service By Email
	Consented to Service by Eman
8	Briana Kobor, Program Director
9	Vote Solar
	360 22 nd Street, Suite 730
10	Oakland, CA 94612
11	briana@votesolar.com
	Consented To Service By Email
12	Jill Tauber
13	Chinyere A. Osula
	Earthjustice Washington, DC Office
14	1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 702
15	Washington, DC 20036-2212
_	jtauber@earthjustice.org
1	
16	Consented To Service By Email
16 17	
17	Ken Wilson
	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates
17	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200
17 18 19	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302
17 18	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302 ken.wilson@westernresources.org
17 18 19	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302
17 18 19 20 21	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302 ken.wilson@westernresources.org
17 18 19 20 21	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302 ken.wilson@westernresources.org Consented To Service By Email Scott Wakefield Hienton & Query, P.L.L.C.
17 18 19 20 21	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302 ken.wilson@westernresources.org Consented To Service By Email Scott Wakefield Hienton & Query, P.L.L.C. 5045 N. 12 th Street, Suite 110
117 118 119 20 21 22 22	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302 ken.wilson@westernresources.org Consented To Service By Email Scott Wakefield Hienton & Query, P.L.L.C.
17 18 19 20 21	Ken Wilson Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 Boulder, Colorado 80302 ken.wilson@westernresources.org Consented To Service By Email Scott Wakefield Hienton & Query, P.L.L.C. 5045 N. 12 th Street, Suite 110

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

26

1	Steve W. Chriss
2	Senior Manager, Energy Regulatory Analysis
3	Wal-Mart Stores. Inc. 2011 S.E. 10 th Street
-	Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
4	Stephen.Chriss@walmart.com
5	
	Timothy M. Hogan
6	Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest 514 W. Roosevelt Street
7	Phoenix, Arizona 85003
8	thogan@aclpi.org
	Consented To Service By Email
9	
10	Michael Alan Hiatt
11	Katie Dittelberger
11	Earthjustice 633 1 7 th Street, Suite 1600
12	Denver, Colorado 80202
13	rnhiatt@earthjustice.com
	kdittelberger@earthjustice.coin
14	Consented To Service By Email
15	Toff Cohlagal
16	Jeff Schlegel SWEEP Arizona Representative
	1167 W. Samalayuca Dr.
17	Tucson, Arizona 85704
18	schlegelj@aol.com
19	Ellen Zuckerman
	SWEEP Senior Associate
20	4231 E. Catalina Dr.
21	Phoenix, Arizona 85018 ezuckerman@swenergy.org
22	
22	C. Webb Crockett Patrick Black
23	Fennemore Craig, PC
24	2394 East Camelback Road. Suite 600 Phoenix, Arizona 85016
25	wcrockett@fclaw.com
25	pblack@fclaw.com Consented To Service By Email
26	

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

1	Kevin Higgins
2	Energy Strategies, LLC 215 South State Street, Suite 200
_	Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
3	khiggins@energystrat.com
	Machau II Cashal
4	Meghan H. Grabel Osborn Maledon, PA
5	2929 North Central Avenue
	Phoenix. Arizona 85012
6	mgrabel@omlaw.com
7	Consented To Service By Email
<i>'</i>	Gary Yaquinto, President & CEO
8	Arizona Investment Council
	2100 North Central Avenue. Suite 210
9	Phoenix, Arizona 85004 gyaquinto@arizonaaic.org
10	Consented to Service By Email
11	Cynthia Zwick
12	Arizona Community Action Association 2700 North 3 rd Street, Suite 3040
	Phoenix, Arizona 85004
13	czwick@azcaa.org
14	Consented To Service By Email
17	Craig A. Marks
15	Craig A. Marks, PLC
16	10645 N. Tatum Blvd., Suite 200-676
16	Phoenix, Arizona 85028 craig.marks@azbar.org
17	Consented To Service By Email
18	Pat Quinn
19	President and Managing Partner Arizona Utility Ratepayer Alliance
1	5521 E. Cholla Street
20	Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
21	patt.quinn47474@gmail.com
<u> </u>	Jeffrey W. Crockett
22	Crockett Law Group PLLC
,,	2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305
23	Phoenix, Arizona 85016 jeff@jeffcrockett1aw
24	Consented To Service By Email

25

26

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

1	Kirby Chapman, CPA
2	Chief Financial and Administrative (Officer) Sulfur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative, In
3	311 E. Wilcox Sierra Vista, Arizona 85650
4	kchapman@ssvec.com Consented To Service By Email
5	Mada II dahar Chairman
6	Mark Holohan, Chairman Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association
7	2122 W. Lone Cactus Dr., Suite 2 Phoenix, Arizona 85027
8	Garry D. Hays Law Offices of Garry D. Hays, PC
9	2198 East Camelback Road. Suite 305 Phoenix. Arizona 85016
10	ghays@lawgdh.com
11	Vincent Nitido
12	Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. 8600 West Tangerine Road
13	Marana, Arizona 85653 vnitido@trico.com
14	
15	Jul 1/4/ (14)
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

26